



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

KROENKE SPORTS &
ENTERTAINMENT, LLC, OUTDOOR
CHANNEL HOLDINGS, INC.,
SKYCAM, LLC and CABLECAM, LLC,

Defendants-Below, Appellants,

v.

NICOLAS A. SALOMON,

Plaintiff-Below, Appellee.

C.A. No. 225,2020

Court below: Court of Chancery,
C.A. No. 2019-0858-JTL

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Of Counsel:

Kevin D. Evans
EVANS LAW PLLC
5613 DTC Parkway, Suite 850
Greenwood Village, CO 80111
(720) 738-3971
kdevans@evanspllc.law

BARNES & THORNBURG LLP
Thomas E. Hanson, Jr. (#4102)
1000 N. West Street
Suite 1500
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 300-3447
thanson@btlaw.com

*Attorneys for Defendants-Below,
Appellants*

Dated: October 20, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Salomon’s Illusory And Fraudulent “Undertaking” Could Not Support His Request For Advancement	4
II. The Award of Advancement Under The Present Facts Was Against Delaware Public Policy	7
III. Genuine Issues Of Material Fact Precluded Entry Of Summary Judgment In Salomon’s Favor.....	9
IV. Appellants Properly Filed Their Appeal In This Matter	11
V. Even If This Court Should Consider The Rule 42(a) Factors, They Weigh Decidedly In Appellants’ Favor.....	12
A. The Summary Judgment Order Determined Substantial Issues of Material Importance and Imposed a Significant, Immediate and Ongoing Financial Burden on Appellants.....	12
B. Interlocutory Review of the Summary Judgment Order Serves the Interests of Justice	14
1. The summary judgment order decides an original question of law.....	14
2. The summary judgment order conflicts with other trial court rulings regarding a question of law.....	15
3. Interlocutory review would serve considerations of justice	16
VI. Salomon Fails Entirely To Address The Excessive And Unreasonable Nature Of His Attorneys’ Fees	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abry Partners V, L.P. v. F & W Acquisition LLC</i> , 891 A.2d 1032 (Del. Ch. 2006)	7
<i>Andrikopoulos v. Silicon Valley Innovation Co., Inc.</i> , 120 A.3d 19 (Del. Ch. 2015)	8
<i>Citadel Hldg. Corp. v. Roven</i> , 603 A.2d 818 (Del. 1992)	18
<i>Danenberg v. Fittracks, Inc.</i> , 58 A.3d 991 (Del. Ch. 2012)	18
<i>Fasciana v. Electronic Data Systems Corp.</i> , 829 A.2d 178 (Del. Ch. 2003)	3, 11, 18
<i>Fillip v. Centerstone Linen Servs., LLC</i> , 2013 WL 6671663 (Del. Ch. Dec. 11, 2013).....	5
<i>Hamad v. Zhili</i> , 2010 WL 2352051 (Cal. Ct. App. June 14, 2010).....	16
<i>In re Central Banking Systems, Inc.</i> , 1993 WL 183692 (Del. Ch. May 11, 1993).....	5, 14
<i>Kainos Evolve, Inc. v. InTouch Techs., Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 7373796 (Del. Ch. Dec. 31, 2019).....	7
<i>Kuang v. Cole Nat'l Corp.</i> , 2004 WL 1921249 (Del. Ch. Aug. 27, 2004)	18
<i>Lewis v. Route 13 Outlet Market, Inc.</i> , 1996 WL 313498 (Del. May 30, 1996)	3, 11
<i>Mullen v. Rice</i> , No. G039927, 2009 WL 1478100 (Cal. Ct. App. May 26, 2009).....	16

<i>Patton v. 24/7 Cable Co., LLC</i> , 2013 WL 1092147 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 30, 2013)	9
<i>Sider v. Hertz Glob. Holdings, Inc.</i> 2019 WL 2501481 (Del. Ch. June 17, 2019).....	4
<i>SLMSOFT.com, Inc. v. Cross Country Bank</i> , 2003 WL 1769770 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 2, 2003)	9
<i>Stewart v. Wilmington Trust SP Servs.</i> , 2015 WL 1898002 (Del. Ch. Apr. 27, 2015).....	12
<i>White v. Curo Texas Holdings, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 1369332 (Del. Ch. Feb. 21, 2017).....	18
<i>Winner Acceptance Corp. v. Return on Capital Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 5352063 (Del. Ch. Dec. 23, 2008).....	15
Other Authorities	
Del. Supr. Ct. R. 42(b)	12
Del. Supr. Ct. R. 42(b)(i)	12
Del. Supr. Ct. R. 42(b)(iii)	12, 14
Del. Supr. Ct. R. 42(b)(iii)(A).....	14
Del. Supr. Ct. R. 42(b)(iii)(B).....	15
Del. Supr. Ct. R. 42(b)(iii)(H).....	16
